place within fourteen (14) days after the date of the Placing and Subscription
Agreement.

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing and Subscription Agreement, (i)
a total of 190,000,000 Placing Shares were successfully placed by the Placing Agents
to not less than six Placees who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are third
parties independent of and not acting in concert (as defined under the Takeovers
Code) with the Subscriber, the Company, the Guarantor and their respective
associates and connected persons, at the Placing Price of HK$5.00 per Placing Share;
and (ii) a total of 190,000,000 new Subscription Shares, representing approximately
8.37% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement,
were allotted and issued to the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$5.00 per
Subscription Share on 9 September 2016.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company
as a result of the completion of the Placing and the Subscription:

Shareholder
As at the date of the

Announcement

Immediately after the
Placing but before the

Subscription
Immediately after the

Subscription
Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Dr. Chen and his associates 958,945,297 42.24 768,945,297 33.87 958,945,297 38.98
Placees of the Placing Shares — — 190,000,000 8.37 190,000,000 7.72
Other public Shareholders 1,311,043,578 57.76 1,311,043,578 57.76 1,311,043,578 53.30

Total 2,269,988,875 100.00 2,269,988,875 100.00 2,459,988,875 100.00

— 2 —

As a result of the Placing and the Subscription, Dr. Chen’s shareholding in the

Company has been reduced from approximately 42.24% of the total issued share

capital of the Company immediately before the completion of the Placing to

approximately 38.98% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date

of this announcement.

Furthermore, as the Placing and the Subscription have resulted in a change in the

nominal value of the issued share capital of the Company, the conversion price and

the number of conversion shares of the NagaCity Walk Convertible Bonds (as defined